

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the First and Fourth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DEANS OF U.S. LAW
SCHOOLS ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS**

JAMES N. BIERMAN
906 Peacock Station Road
McLean, VA 22102

DAVID B. OPPENHEIMER
Counsel of Record
CLINICAL PROFESSOR OF LAW
BERKELEY LAW
498 Simon Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 326-3865
doppenheimer@
law.berkeley.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The History of the First and Fourteenth Amendments Reveals Diversity in Higher Education as a Compelling Interest.....	6
A. The Diversity Justification for Con- sidering Race as a Factor in Admis- sions Is Rooted in Pre-Fourteenth Amendment Educational Reforms That Embraced Academic Freedom and University Autonomy	8
1. Humboldt’s Views on Diversity Inspired John Stuart Mill’s <i>On Liberty</i> and Mill’s Support for the Admission of Catholics and Jews to Oxford and Cambridge.....	10
2. Harvard Likewise Opened Its Doors to Catholic, Jewish, and Black Students Based on the Importance of Diversity	14
3. Justice Holmes Incorporated Mill’s Embrace of Diversity into His View of the First Amendment	16
4. In the Twentieth Century, Harvard’s Commitment to Racial Diversity Faltered, and was then Revived	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
5. The Diversity Argument Contributed to US Desegregation Law.....	23
6. The Embrace of Diversity as an Element of Academic Freedom by the South African Anti-Apartheid Movement Influenced Justice Powell’s Opinion in <i>Bakke</i>	25
B. Two Hundred Years of History Culminated in the “Harvard Plan,” Grounding the Quest for Diversity in University Autonomy and Academic Freedom	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	4, 17, 18, 19
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	23
<i>City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	19
<i>Debs v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 211 (2019).....	17
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	4-5, 30, 31, 32
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	6, 7
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	6, 7
<i>Frohwerk v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 204 (1919).....	17
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	6, 7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	6, 7
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	7, 28, 29
<i>Masses Publishing Co. v. Patten</i> , 244 F. 535 (S.D.N.Y. 1917).....	17
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma Board of Regents</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	7
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	17
<i>Sipuel v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 332 U.S. 631 (1948).....	23, 24
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	24, 25
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	8, 27, 28, 30
<i>United States v. A.P.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943).....	29
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	18
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	20
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 4, 7
 COURT FILINGS	
Brief <i>amicus curiae</i> for Committee of Law Teachers Against Segregation in Legal Education, <i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) (No. 44), 1950 WL 78683	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief <i>amicus curiae</i> for National Lawyers Guild, <i>Sipuel v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 332 U.S. 631 (1948) (No. 369), 1948 WL 47425	24, 25
Brief for Columbia University et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Regents of the University of California v. Allen Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) (No. 76-811)	31
Brief of the President and Fellows of Harvard College as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	4, 30, 31
Transcript of Record, <i>Sipuel</i> , No. 14,807 (Dist. Ct. Cleveland County, Okla. 1948)	23, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ALBERT VAN DER SANDT CENLIVRES & RICHARD FEETHAM, THE OPEN UNIVERSITIES IN SOUTH AFRICA (1957)	25, 26, 27, 28
Alfred Jospe, <i>Universities</i> , JEWISH VIRTUAL LIBR., https://www.jewishvirtuallibrary.org/universities (last visited June 30, 2022)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Anthony Lewis, <i>The Legality of Racial Quotas: Who Will Pay for the Injustice of the Past?</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 3, 1974), http://www.nytimes.com/1974/03/03/archives/the-legality-of-racial-quotas-tough-intellectual-issues.html?_r=0	31
Charles W. Eliot, <i>The New Education</i> , THE ATLANTIC MONTHLY, Feb. 1869	15
David B. Oppenheimer, <i>Archibald Cox and the Diversity Justification for Affirmative Action</i> , 25 VA. J. SOC. POL'Y & L. 158 (2018).....	5
David B. Oppenheimer, <i>The South African Sources of the Diversity Justification for U.S. Affirmative Action</i> , 13 UNIV. CAL. L. REV. ONLINE 32 (2022).....	5, 26, 27, 29
David G. Dalin, <i>Jewish Justices of the Supreme Court</i> (2017)	21
EMILY J. LEVINE, <i>ALLIES AND RIVALS: GERMAN-AMERICAN EXCHANGE AND THE RISE OF THE MODERN RESEARCH UNIVERSITY</i> (2021).....	8, 9
Encyclopedia Britannica: <i>National Party of South Africa</i> , britannica.com/topic/National-Party-political-party-South-Africa (last visited Jun. 22, 2022).....	26
HENRY JAMES, <i>CHARLES W. ELIOT, PRESIDENT OF HARVARD UNIVERSITY, 1869-1909</i> (1930)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
HOWARD PHILLIPS, UCT UNDER APARTHEID: FROM ONSET TO SIT-IN: 1948-1968 (2020)	26
James W. Johnson, <i>Attacks Harvard on Negro Question, reprinted in BLACKS AT HARVARD AND RADCLIFFE</i> (Werner Sollors et al. eds., 1993)	20-21
JEROME KARABEL, <i>THE CHOSEN: THE HIDDEN HISTORY OF ADMISSION AND EXCLUSION AT HARVARD, YALE, AND PRINCETON</i> (2005)	14, 15, 16, 21
Jerrold K. Footlick, <i>Justice: Racism in Reverse</i> , NEWSWEEK (1974)	31
JOHAN OSTLING & LENA OLSSON, <i>HUMBOLDT AND THE MODERN GERMAN UNIVERSITY: AN INTELLECTUAL HISTORY</i> (2018)	8, 9
John Lawrence Hill, <i>The Father of Modern Constitutional Liberalism</i> , 27 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 431 (2018), https:// scholarship.law.wm.edu/wmborj/vol27/iss2/5	10, 17
JOHN STUART MILL, <i>AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF JOHN STUART MILL</i> (1873)	10, 11, 14
JOHN STUART MILL, <i>ON LIBERTY</i> (1859)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Justice Lewis Powell, <i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> Papers, in Lewis F. Powell Jr. Papers, 1921-1998, https://law2.wlu.edu/deptimages/powell%20archives/73-235_DefunisOdegaard.pdf	31
KEN GORMLEY, ARCHIBALD COX: CONSCIENCE OF A NATION (1997)	29
Letter from Oliver Wendell Holmes to Harold J. Laski (Feb. 28, 1919), in HOLMES-LASKI LETTERS: THE CORRESPONDENCE OF MR. JUSTICE HOLMES AND HAROLD J. LASKI 1916-1925 (Mark DeWolfe Howe ed., 1953).....	17
Letters between Thurgood Marshall & Erwin Griswold (Jun. 7, Jun. 10, Jun. 14 and Sep. 22, 1948).....	23
Linda Greenhouse, <i>Powell: Moderation amid Divisions</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 27, 1987), https://www.nytimes.com/1987/06/27/us/powell-moderation-amid-divisions.html	5
Marcia G. Synnott, <i>The Half-Opened Door: Researching Admissions Discrimination at Harvard, Yale, and Princeton</i> , 45: 2 AMERICAN ARCHIVIST 175 (1982)	22
Memo from Bob Comfort to Mr. Justice Powell (Oct. 29, 1977)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Neil L. Rudenstine, <i>Diversity and Learning at Harvard</i> , in <i>Pointing Our Thoughts: REFLECTIONS ON HARVARD AND HIGHER EDUCATION</i> (2001)	14
Nell Painter, <i>Jim Crow at Harvard: 1923, 44 THE NEW ENGLAND QUARTERLY 627</i> (1971).....	21
NICHOLAS CAPALDI, <i>JOHN STUART MILL: A BIOGRAPHY</i> (2005)	13
<i>No Equality in Our Institutions--Eliot: Tells Harvard Students Uniform Conditions Are Only Possible Under Despotism</i> , N.Y. TIMES, March 21, 1911, https://www.nytimes.com/1911/03/21/archives/no-equality-in-our-institutionseliot-tells-harvard-students-uniform.html	16
<i>Opening Oxford to the World</i> , UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD, https://openingoxford1871.web.ox.ac.uk/home (last visited July 28, 2022)	13
Raymond Wolters, <i>The New Negro on Campus</i> , reprinted in <i>BLACKS AT HARVARD AND RADCLIFFE</i> (Werner Sollors et al. eds., 1993)	21
REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT OF HARVARD COLLEGE AND REPORTS OF DEPARTMENTS 1959-1960 (Dec. 28, 1961), in <i>OFFICIAL REGISTER OF HARVARD UNIVERSITY</i> , https://iif.lib.harvard.edu/manifests/view/drs:427268804\$218i	22-23, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT OF HARVARD COLLEGE AND REPORTS OF DEPARTMENTS 1966-1967 (Oct. 31, 1968), <i>in</i> OFFICIAL REGISTER OF HARVARD UNIVERSITY, https://iif.lib.harvard.edu/manifests/view/drs:427268818\$1i	21, 22, 23, 30
Robert C. Post, Dean and Sol & Lillian Goldman Professor of Law, Yale Law School, Academic Freedom and Legal Scholarship, Keynote Speech at the Association of American Law Schools (Jan. 4, 2015), https://www.jstor.org/stable/24716711	8
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>The Meaning of the “Marketplace of Ideas” in First Amendment Law</i> , 24 COMM. L. & POL’Y 437 (2019).....	18
Samuel Hollander, <i>John Stuart Mill and the Jewish Question: Broadening the Utilitarian Maximand</i> , <i>in</i> HAPPINESS AND UTILITY: ESSAYS PRESENTED TO FREDERICK ROSEN (Georgios Varouxakis and Mark Philp, eds., 2009)	13
Statement of Robert M. Hutchins, Associate Director of the Ford Foundation, in Hearings before the House Select Committee to Investigate Tax-exempt Foundations and Comparable Organizations, pursuant to H.Res. 561, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (November 25, 1952).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Stuart Jones, <i>The Abolition of Religious Tests: Some Historical Context</i> , UNIV. OF OXFORD (Aug. 6, 2021), https://openingoxford1871.web.ox.ac.uk/article/abolition-religious-tests-some-historical-context#...	13
T.B. Davie, Address to New Students at the University of Cape Town (Feb. 28, 1953)....	26
T.B. Davie, Report on the Tour of Canadian & American Universities by the Principal of UCT Under The Auspices of the Carnegie Corporation of New York, September to December (1953)	26
THE BLACK BOOK OF JUSTICE HOLMES: TEXT TRANSCRIPT AND COMMENTARY (Michael H. Hoeflich & Ross E. Davies eds., 2021)	18
THOMAS HEALY, THE GREAT DISSENT: HOW OLIVER WENDELL HOLMES CHANGED HIS MIND—AND CHANGED THE HISTORY OF FREE SPEECH IN AMERICA (2013)	19, 20
Vincent Blasi, <i>Learned Hand's Seven Other Ideas About the Freedom of Speech</i> , 50 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 717 (2018)	18
W.E.B. Du Bois, <i>Opinion of W.E.B. Du Bois</i> , CRISIS, Aug. 1922	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wilbur J. Bender, <i>The Top-One-Percent Policy: A Hard Look at the Dangers of an Academically Elite Harvard</i> , HARVARD ALUMNI BULLETIN (Sep. 1961).....	23
WILHELM VON HUMBOLDT, THE LIMITS OF STATE ACTION (J.W. Burrow et al. eds., 1969).....	9, 11
